PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4902368

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY PATRICK JONATHAN GREEN	04/03/2018
STEWART JAMES WHITTLE	04/04/2018
ANGUS WOOD	04/05/2018
CHRIS LATTER	04/05/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HIGHLIGHT GAMES LIMITED
Street Address:	KINGS HOUSE 174 HAMMERSMITH ROAD
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	W6 7JP

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15946592

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)564-0454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-860-6141

Email: ssimpson@patentingenuity.com **Correspondent Name:** PATENT INGENUITY, P.C. 9701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1000**

Address Line 4: BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA 90212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IEY DOCKET NUMBER: HIGHLIGHTGAMES-0120-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMUEL K. SIMPSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Samuel K. Simpson/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2018	

Total Attachments: 6

source=HighlightGames-0120-US Assignment#page1.tif source=HighlightGames-0120-US__Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 045452 FRAME: 0506 504855629

source=HighlightGames-0120-USAssignment#page3.tif	
source=HighlightGames-0120-USAssignment#page4.tif	
source=HighlightGames-0120-USAssignment#page5.tif	
source=HighlightGames-0120-USAssignment#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 045452 FRAME: 0507

Docket No: HighlightGames-0120-US

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, the ASSIGNORS herein,

Name: Timothy Patrick Jonathan Green

Surrey City:

Country: United Kingdom

Name: Stewart James Whittle

City:

Hertfordshire

Country: United Kingdom

London City: Name: Angus Wood

Country: United Kingdom

London City: Name: Chris Latter

Country: United Kingdom

have invented VIRTUAL GAMING SYSTEM BASED ON PREVIOUS SKILLS-BASED EVENTS (DOCKET No. HighLightGames-0120-US), described, illustrated, and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America.

WHEREAS, HIGHLIGHT GAMES LIMITED, the ASSIGNEE herein, is a private limited company organized and existing under the laws of England and Wales, having a place of business at Kings House 174 Hammersmith Road, London, England, W6 7JP, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of valuable consideration from said ASSIGNEE, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said patent application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to patent applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, We do hereby agree that We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions

> PATENT REEL: 045452 FRAME: 0508

Docket No: HighlightGames-0120-US Page 2 of 2

before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Signed: Timothy Matric Sonathan Green	on 3/4/18	(date)
Signed: Stewart James Whittle	on	(date)
Signed: Angus Wood	on	(date)
Signed:	on	(date)
Chris Latter		- ,

Docket No: HighlightGames-0120-US

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, the ASSIGNORS herein,

Name: Timothy Patrick Jonathan Green City: Surrey

Country: United Kingdom

Name: Stewart James Whittle City: Hertfordshire

Country: United Kingdom

Name: Angus Wood City: London

Country: United Kingdom

Name: Chris Latter City: London

Country: United Kingdom

have invented VIRTUAL GAMING SYSTEM BASED ON PREVIOUS SKILLS-BASED EVENTS (DOCKET No. HIGHLIGHTGAMES-0120-US), described, illustrated, and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America.

WHEREAS, HIGHLIGHT GAMES LIMITED, the ASSIGNEE herein, is a private limited company organized and existing under the laws of England and Wales, having a place of business at Kings House 174 Hammersmith Road, London, England, W6 7JP, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of valuable consideration from said ASSIGNEE, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said patent application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to patent applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, We do hereby agree that We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Paten PiATIENaII inventions

REEL: 045452 FRAME: 0510

Docket No: HighlightGames-0120-US Page 2 of 2

before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Signed:		
Timothy Patrick Jonathan Green	on	(date)
Signed: Stewart James White	_on_4442c	(date)
Signed: Angus Wood	on	(date
Signed: Chris Latter	on	(date

Docket No: HighlightGames-0120-US

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, the ASSIGNORS herein,

Name: Timothy Patrick Jonathan Green City: Surrey

Country: United Kingdom

Name: Stewart James Whittle City: Hertfordshire

Country: United Kingdom

Name: Angus Wood City: London

Country: United Kingdom

Name: Chris Latter City: London

Country: United Kingdom

have invented VIRTUAL GAMING SYSTEM BASED ON PREVIOUS SKILLS-BASED EVENTS (DOCKET No. HIGHLIGHTGAMES-0120-US), described, illustrated, and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America.

WHEREAS, HIGHLIGHT GAMES LIMITED, the ASSIGNEE herein, is a private limited company organized and existing under the laws of England and Wales, having a place of business at Kings House 174 Hammersmith Road, London, England, W6 7JP, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of valuable consideration from said ASSIGNEE, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said patent application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to patent applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, We do hereby agree that We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Paten PiATIENaII inventions

REEL: 045452 FRAME: 0512

Docket No: HighlightGames-0120-US Page 2 of 2

before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Signed:			
Timothy Patrick Jonathan Green	011		(date)
Signed: Stewart James Whittle	on		(date)
Signed:			
Angus Wood	on	04/05/2018	(date)
Signed: Chy hlu Chris Latter	on	04/05/2018	(date)

PATENT REEL: 045452 FRAME: 0513

RECORDED: 04/05/2018